SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 132/2016

RAJNEESH KUMAR PANDEY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

```
(Mr. Rishi Malhotra [Amicus Curie]...
IA No. 50471/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 37238/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 123252/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 74824/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 23736/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 97659/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 174218/2018 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 146547/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 146274/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 16355/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 190123/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 21055/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 97663/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 115912/2018 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 173591/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 128163/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 2/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 16358/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 9/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 74820/2021 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF
IA No. 30082/2018 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF
IA No. 86670/2016 - IA FOR IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 27854/2017 - IMPLEADMENT, DIRECTION, OT
IA No. 98109/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 126356/2017 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 97652/2018 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 107257/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 98708/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 190121/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 21051/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 12758/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 173590/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 174217/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 146544/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
```

IA NO. 97651/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT IA NO. 74815/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT IA NO. 30187/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 129598/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 146273/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 16351/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 146263/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 74381/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 6824/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 131315/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 6/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES

IA No. 3/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES

IA No. 1/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 876/2017 (X)

(IA No. 29329/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 7557/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 29969/2018 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 591/2022 in W.P.(C) No. 132/2016 (X) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.136828/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 856/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 132/2016 (X) (FOR ADMISSION and IA No.62867/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 22-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

Mr. Rishi Malhotra [Amicus Curie]

For Parties

Mr. Shoeb Alam, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Suyash Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Giridhar Upadhayay, Adv.

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Ms. Rashmi Nandakumar, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Ms. Nidhi Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.

Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Preeti Rani, Adv.

Dr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Rukhmini Bobde, Adv.

Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, AOR

Mrs. Garima Prasad, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. Ardhendumauli Prasad, A.A.G.

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Mr. Sarvesh Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Mr. Vinay Garg, AOR

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vikrant Narayan Vasudeva, AOR

Mr. Rohit Lochav, Adv.

Mr. J. P. Nahar, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.

Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.

M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Satish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Akbar Ali, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Jay Jaimini Pandey, Adv.

Mrs. Lalita Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Sadiya Shakeel, Adv.

Mr. Shah Syed Samadur Rahman, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Bankura, Adv.

Mr. Harendra Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR

Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.

Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Sadanand Chingale, AOR

- Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
- Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.
- Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR
- Mr. Pawan Prakash Pathak, Adv.
- Mr. D. K. Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Ashwani Mishra, Adv.
- Mr Prakash Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, AOR
- Mr. Nabab Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Geetanjali Das Krishnan, Adv.
- Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR
- Mr. Abhishek Jebaraj, Adv.
- Ms. Sanjana Grace Thomas, Adv.
- Mr. D. P. Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR
- Mr. Anand Shankar, AOR
- Mr. Onkar Nath, Adv.
- Mr. Debashis Mukherjee, Adv.
- Mr. Bebashis Mukherjee, Adv.
- Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR
- Mr. Girish Chowdhary, Adv.
- Mr. Shaik Mohammed Haneef, Adv.
- Ms. Deepshikha Sansanwal, Adv.
- Mr. Sameer Abhyankar, AOR
- Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.
- Ms. Vani Vandana Chhetri, Adv.
- Ms. Sugandh Rathore, Adv.
- Mr. Naman Jain, Adv.
- Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
- Mr. Abbas, Adv.
- Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR
- Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, AOR
- Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv. Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. H.s. Ruprah, D.A.G.

Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Ms. Samridhi Jain, Adv.

Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rohan Mazumdar, Adv.

Ms. Akanksha Tomar, Adv.

Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR

Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.

Ms. Divya Singh, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. Harnaman Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Somya Shreni, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Ms. Mrinal Elkar Mazumdar, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kr. Verma, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kr. Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Mr. Dr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Prahil Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Harender Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ambuj Saraswat, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Mr. Vaibhav Sabharwal, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR

Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.

Mr. Sibo Sankar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Sunil Mund, Adv.

Mrs. Prabhati Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Umakant Misra, Adv.

Mr. Niranjan Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Debabrata Dash, Adv.

Ms. Apoorva Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anand Grover, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Mantika Haryani, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. P. S. Negi, Adv.

Mr. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. T. K. Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Sriharsha Peechara, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi, Adv.

Mr. Duvvuri Subrahmanya Bhanu, Adv.

Ms Kriti Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.

Ms. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR

Ms. Ranu Purohit, Adv.

Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.

Ms. Radhika Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. S. K. Rajora, Adv.

Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.

Ms. Yamini Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Pal Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Manju Jetley, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Taking note of the questions involved and also the requirements of each of the State not only for complying with the judgment of this Court but also to discharge the bounden obligation under the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009 (for short "the Act") this Court issued certain directions

earlier that each of the State should file specific affidavit precisely on the five aspects mentioned thereunder.

Pursuant thereto, affidavits were filed by almost all the States. Evidently, some States are yet to file such specific affidavits in terms of the order dated 14.2.2023. Be that as it may, we order that each State shall file specific affidavit containing up-to-date information and details in respect of the issues specifically mentioned in order dated 14.02.2023, which are as under:

- 1) Number of children with the special needs;
- 2) Number of special teachers enrolled;
- 3) Number/ status of vacancies;
- 4) Number of ad hoc teachers/special teachers appointed on contractual basis and actually working; and
- 5) The time-line within which they propose to fill up the vacancies and to meet with the requirements of this Court's orders dated 28.10.2021 and 02.5.2022.

In addition to these five aspects, the States shall also mention whether regular vacancies were created pursuant to the judgment of this Court.

The submissions of the learned Amicus Curiae and the arguments advanced by the learned counsel appearing for the parties would reveal that the arrangements now made are not at all sufficient to cater the needs, may be because of dirth of the qualified hands in some States. However, that cannot be a reason for not taking appropriate measures to ensure that the disabled children are given the proper care in the matter of education to achieve the purpose and object of the Act in respect of which State has a

ww.ecourtsindia.com

bounden duty to perform. The affidavits would reveal lack of earnest efforts from the part of the States to achieve the purpose despite repeated orders of this Court.

In such circumstances, details with respect to all the five aspects, as referred above, and also on the creation of regular vacancies shall be filed by each State within a period of six weeks. It is made clear that in case of failure on the part of any State in compliance with the order will be viewed seriously and in such circumstances the Chief Secretary of each State may be called upon to explain the lapse.

Learned Amicus Curiae brought to our notice that the Ministry Education (Department of School Education & Literacy) of Government of India issued a notification viz. S.O.4555(E) dated Note-1 under column carrying the caption "Norms and 21.9.2023. standards" thereunder, provides thus:-"One school and one (minimum) special education teacher norms remains intact." In such circumstances, the affidavit to be filed shall contain a specific statement as to what steps have been taken to comply with the same by each State. If such steps have not already been taken, the timeline within which steps to achieve the same is proposed to be taken shall also be indicated in the affidavit. Unfailingly, such affidavits shall be filed within the above stipulated time.

List these matters for further consideration on 17th October, 2023.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
COURT MASTER

(MATHEW ABRAHAM) COURT MASTER (NSH)